DATES: Issued on 01/31/2019.

Physical Loan Application Deadline Date: 04/01/2019.

Economic Injury (EIDL) Loan Application Deadline Date: 10/31/2019.

ADDRESSES: Submit completed loan applications to: U.S. Small Business Administration, Processing and Disbursement Center, 14925 Kingsport Road, Fort Worth, TX 76155.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: $\boldsymbol{A}.$

Escobar, Office of Disaster Assistance, U.S. Small Business Administration, 409 3rd Street SW, Suite 6050, Washington, DC 20416, (202) 205–6734.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Notice is hereby given that as a result of the Administrator's disaster declaration, applications for disaster loans may be filed at the address listed above or other locally announced locations.

The following areas have been determined to be adversely affected by the disaster:

Primary Counties: Clarke, Forrest, Jones, Perry, Wayne.

Contiguous Counties:

Mississippi: Covington, George, Greene, Jasper, Lamar, Lauderdale, Newton, Pearl River, Smith, Stone. Alabama: Choctaw, Washington.

The Interest Rates are:

	Percent
For Physical Damage:	
Homeowners with Credit Available Elsewhere	4.000
Available Elsewhere	2.000
ElsewhereBusinesses without Credit Avail-	7.480
able Elsewhere Non-Profit Organizations with	3.740
Credit Available Elsewhere Non-Profit Organizations without	2.750
Credit Available Elsewhere For Economic Injury:	2.750
Businesses & Small Agricultural Cooperatives without Credit	
Available Elsewhere	3.740
Non-Profit Organizations without Credit Available Elsewhere	2.750

The number assigned to this disaster for physical damage is 15857 6 and for economic injury is 15858 0.

The States which received an EIDL Declaration # are Mississippi, Alabama.

(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Number 59008)

Dated: January 31, 2019.

Linda E. McMahon,

Administrator.

[FR Doc. 2019-01534 Filed 2-6-19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 8025-01-P

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Surrender of License of Small Business Investment Company

Pursuant to the authority granted to the United States Small Business Administration under the Small Business Investment Act of 1958, as amended, under Section 309 of the Act and Section 107.1900 of the Small Business Administration Rules and Regulations (13 CFR 107.1900) to function as a small business investment company under the Small Business Investment Company License No. 09/14–0009 issued to Bank of America Ventures said license is hereby declared null and void.

United States Small Business Administration.

Dated: October 1, 2018.

A. Joseph Shepard,

Associate Administrator, Office of Investment and Innovation.

Editorial note: This document was received for publication by the Office of the Federal Register on February 4, 2019.

[FR Doc. 2019–01540 Filed 2–6–19; 8:45 am] ${\bf BILLING\ CODE\ P}$

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

[License No. 04/04-0336]

Plexus Fund IV-B, L.P.; Notice Seeking Exemption Under the Small Business Investment Act, Conflicts of Interest

Notice is hereby given that Plexus Fund IV-B, L.P., 4242 Six Forks Road, Suite 950, Raleigh, NC 27609, a Federal Licensee under the Small Business Investment Act of 1958, as amended ("the Act"), in connection with the financing of a small concern, has sought an exemption under Section 312 of the Act and Section 107.730, Financings which Constitute Conflicts of Interest of the Small Business Administration ("SBA") Rules and Regulations (13 CFR 107.730). Plexus Fund IV-B, L.P. is seeking a prior written exemption from SBA to make a debt financing to Bonita Marie International, 1960 Rutgers University Blvd., Lakewood, NJ 08701.

The financing is brought within the purview of § 107.730(a)(4) of the Regulations because Plexus IV–B, L.P., Plexus III, L.P., and Plexus QP III, L.P. are Associates by Common Control, therefore, since the proposed transaction is providing Financing which will discharge Plexus III, L.P.'s and Plexus QP III, L.P.'s obligation, prior SBA written exemption is required.

Notice is hereby given that any interested person may submit written comments on this transaction within fifteen days of the date of this publication to the Associate Administrator, Office of Investment and Innovation, U.S. Small Business Administration, 409 Third Street SW, Washington, DC 20416.

A. Joseph Shepard,

Associate Administrator for Office of Investment and Innovation.

[FR Doc. 2019–01511 Filed 2–6–19; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE P**

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

[Docket No. AB 570 (Sub-No. 4X)]

Palouse River & Coulee City Railroad, LLC—Discontinuance of Service Exemption—in Walla Walla County, Wash., and Umatilla County, Or.

On December 20, 2018, Palouse River & Coulee City Railroad, LLC (PCC) filed with the Board a petition under 49 U.S.C. 10502 for exemption from the prior approval requirements of 49 U.S.C. 10903 to discontinue its lease operations over approximately 55.56 miles of rail line owned by Union Pacific Railroad Company (UP) in Walla Walla County, Wash., and Umatilla County, Or. (the Line).

The Line is located between: (1) Milepost 3.76, at Zangar Jct., Wash., and milepost 33.0, at Walla Walla, Wash.; and (2) milepost 46.80, at Walla Walla, Wash., and milepost 20.48, at Weston, Or. The Line traverses U.S. Postal Service Zip Codes 99362, 99363, and 97886.

PCC states that, based on information in its possession, the Line does not contain any federally granted rights-of-way. PCC states that any documentation in its possession will be made available to those requesting it.

PCC states that, in 1992, Blue Mountain Railroad, Inc. (BMR), entered into a lease agreement with UP. See also Blue Mountain R.R.—Lease, Acquis. & Operation Exemption—Union Pac. R.R., FD 32193 (ICC served Dec. 1, 1992). In 2000, BMR was merged into PCC. See Watco Co.—Corporate Family Transaction Exemption, FD 33898 (STB served July 24, 2000). According to PCC, BMR and then PCC have provided local and overhead service over the Line, as required by the lease. PCC states that, on April 30, 2018, it gave UP notice of its intent to terminate the lease. PCC further states that, once it ceases operations, the 12 customers on the Line will continue to receive service from either UP or a new operator.